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June 4, 1999

Alaimeda County HEALTH CARE SERVICES ™
EN'IRONMENTAL HEALTH SEREVICES

11:1 Harbor Bay Parkwkay, Suite 250

Al:meda, CA 94502-6577

At':sntion: Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Re: 2691 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA
ers.” ivr. Gholami:

1"1is letter is in response to your letter dated May 25, 1999,
tu Gary King, my property manager, with regard to the real property
a°. =l Castro Valley Boulevard address above. For your quick
vaoew, a copy of the letter is enclosed.

The fnrmer tank was in a location where it is now under a
bu:.ldiGy: The building is currently occupied and has been for more
thzn ten (10) years. An on-site inspection was done during the
con:truction by your office, tests were made, and we were allowed
to preceed,

It is now lmpossible to comply with your request. Purthermore,
subs-{\quent tests in the wvicinity of the building have disglessd. o
conts\fination. The tank in question was empty but when used, held
light, fuel oil (iike white gas or kerosine) and it would seem that
after! 50 years, it would have self-mitigated.

Very truly yours, B N

ANTHONY B.
ABV:ijes ‘
Enclosure \\\\ka__
cc--Mr. Gary King e

P. S. This tank was in place prior to World War (OI:y} ddd [FtHBPB6ars
to not have been used since 1940+/-.
HOIL0F LGN
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. ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
JHEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
/ DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harhor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
: Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Stid 4246 {510} 567-6700
. (510) 337-9335 (FAX)
May 25, 1999

Gary King

Tri-City Properties
5157 Broghy Dr.
Fremont, CA 94536

Subject: 2691 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA 94546
Dear Mr. King:

This office has attempted to inform you ¢f your legal obligations
regarding the above referenced site through several past
correspondences including the last letter dated March 15, 1999,

There are several issues, which must be addressed to further
evaluate this case for closure:

e 1000-gallon waste oil tank closure report has not been
' submitted. Please submit this report.

e There are also some confusicn regarding the water samples
taken from the site previously as to whether the sample was
taken from the tank or from the tank pit. It is also unclear
at what depth the soil samples were taken.

¢ The ground water depth was not noted during the tank
removal/sampling, etc.

The above information is needed to preoperly address the closure
of thisgs site.

Please address the above issues within 14 days from the receipt
of this letter by June 8", 1999. This office can only consider
the case for closure after the above issues have been properly
resolved.

If you have any question, please call me at (510)-567-6876.



® e

Sincerely,
Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr.& Ms. Anthony B. Varni & Marlene M, Varni, P.0O. Box 570,

Hayward, CA 94543




ALAMEDA COUNTY . '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION (LOF)

1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

{510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Stid 4246

March 15, 19989

Gary King

Tri~-City Properties
5157 Broghy Dr.
Fremont, CA 94536

Subject: 2691 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA 94546
Dear Mr. King:

I have reviewed the subject files regarding the 1000-gallon waste
0il tank removal on June 1988. As you are aware, this office
does not have final tank closure report and the property owner,
Anthony Varni, does not possess such report either.

There are also some confusion regarding the water samples taken
from the site previously as to whether the sample was taken from

the tank or from the tank pit. In addition, It i§ unclear at
‘What depth the soil samples were taken. In addition the ground
water depth was not noted during the tank removal/sampling, etc.

Anyhow, there is lack of sufficient data to properly address the
closure of this site.

Please address the above underlined issues within 30 days from
the receipt of this letter by April 15, 1999. This office can
only consider the case for closure after the above issues have
been properly addressed.

Please contact me at (510)-567-6876 if you have any question.




Sincerely,

/_.

‘J.Amir K. Gheclami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr.& Ms. Anthony B. Varni & Marlene M. Varni, P.O. Box 570,

Hayward, CA 94543




Stid 4246
March 11, 1999

Gary King

Tri-City Properties
5157 Broghy Dr.
Fremont, CA 94536

Subject: 2681 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA 94546
Dear Mr. King:

I have reviewed the subject files regarding the 1000-gallon waste
cil tank removal on June 1988, As you are aware, this office does
not have final tank closure report and the property owner, Anthony

Varni, does not PoISEsSS BUCh report either,

There are alsc some confusion regarding the water samples taken
from the site previously as to whether the sample was taken from
the -tank or from the tank pit. It is unclear at what depth the
soil samples were taken. In addition the ground water depth was
not noted during the tank removal/sampling, etc. Anvhow, there is
lack of sufficient information to properly address the closure of
this site.

In order to properly address the lack of sufficient data, this

office requires the folla .
toke oAl Sel Yy ,{%%EMWWLJ/?W?"{"? § Alows VE Fumtid)

1) Have at 1 et hetel k@ at the location of the

former waste oil tank

2) So0il and water sample to be analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, 0&G, Cl

HC (8010}, SVOCs(8240), and metals.

Please contact me at (510)-567-6876 if you have any question.
Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist



45tid 4246
November 19, 1998

Gary King

Tri-City Properties
5157 Broghy Dr.
Fremont, CA 94536

Subject: 2691 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA 94546
Dear Mr. King:

I have reviewed the subject files regarding the 1000-gallon waste
0il tank removal on June 1988. As you are aware, this office does
not have final tank closure report and the property owner, Anthony
Varni, does not possess such report either.

There are also some confusion regarding the water samples taken
from the site previously as to whether the sample was taken from
the tank or from the tank pit. It is unclear at what depth the
soil samples were taken. In addition the ground water depth was
not noted during the tank removal/sampling, etc. Anvhow, there is
lack of sufficient information to properly address the closure of
this site.

In order to properly address the lack of sufficient data, this
office requires the following:

1) Have at least one boring installed at the location of the former
waste oil tank.
2) 5o0il and water sample to be analyzed for TPHgq, TPHd, 0&G, Cl HC
(8010), SVOCs (8240), and metals.

Please contact me at (510)-567-6876 if you have any question.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist
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ANTHONY B. VARNI

2277 MAIN STREET
P O. BOX 778

HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 54543

FACSIMILE
(510) 8B6-5000 (S10) S36-8797

July 15, 1997

State Water Resources Contrcl Board
Division of Clean Water Progranms

P. 0. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Attention: Lori Casias, Local Oversite Program

Re: Underground Storage Tank (UST) 8ite No.
4246; 2691 Castro Valley Boulevard,
Castro Valley, California

Dear Ms. Casias:

T am writing to you again with regard to the bill for
oversight costs relating to the above site, having received
another billing for such costs. '

Since complete clearances from Alameda County were cbtained
after removal of the underground tank on the property, and the
soil checked and approved so that construction could begin in the
mid-80’s, I am still at a loss as to why the County would have
had a later report indicating a "release had occurred from a
waste oil tank located on the property" as stated in your letter
to me dated May 2, 1997. A copy of that letter is—erT =sd—fc
your quick reference.

ABV;jes
Enclosure
cc--Amy Leech
cc--Gary King




Cal/EPA
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Resources
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Division of
Clean Water
Programs

Matiling Address:
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA

94244-2120)

2014 T Street,

Suite 130
Sacramento, CA
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FAX (915) 227-4349

World Wide Web:

http://www .swrcb,
ca.gov/
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usthmpg htm
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Pete Wilson
Governor

MAY -2 1997

Anthony B. Varni
PO Box 778
Hayward, CA 94543

Dear Mr. Vami;

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM, SITE
NO. 4246, 2691 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, ALAMEDA
COUNTY

This is in response to your recent letter regarding oversight costs billed to you. You
question the necessity of the work done by the County because you are not aware of any
activity at this site.

Information was reported to the County indicating a release had occurred from a waste oil
tank located on the property. The County placed the site in the Local Oversight Program
so they could oversee site investigation/remediation activities. For an update on the status
of this project, please telephone Amy Leech of the County at 510-567-6753.

For your information, recent legislation eliminated the invoicing process; therefore, our
April 18, 1997 invoice is the final invoice.

If you have any questions, please telephone me at (916) 227-4325.

Sincerely,

A Cains

Lori Caslas
Local Oversight Program

cc: Amy Leech
Alameda County
Environmental Health Services
Hazardous Materials Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

QOur mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources, and
ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and furure gererations.




ANTHONY B. VARN!

2277t MAIN STREET
F. O. BOX 778

HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94543

FACSIMILE
{510) 8686-5000 {SI10) 538-8797

December 10, 1996

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 95402-6577

Attention: Amy Leech,
Hazardous Marterials Specialist

Re: 2691 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA

Dear Ms. Leech:

Pursuant to your letter dated November 25, 1996,
with regard to the above site, please be advised as
follows concerning construction of the building:

Date built: Construction Completed March 1989

Type of Moisture Barrier Installed: Moisture
Barrier not required pursuant to
building plans. No cement slab
installed requiring moisture barrier.

Gary King has the plans for the building and will be
responding to your other questions concerning the
construction of the building. Thank you.

Very truly

ABV;jes
cc—-Gary King
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ALAMEDA COUNTY '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

StId 4246/p

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
November 25, 1996 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

Gary King FAX (510) 337-9335

Tri-City Properties
5157 Brophy Dr
Fremont CA 94536

Subject: 2691 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley CA 94546
Dear Mr. King:

This office has recently reviewed the case file regarding the removal of a 1,000-gallon waste oil tank from the
subject site in June 1988. This tank reportedly had holes and corrosion at the time of removal. A final tank
closure report is not on file with this office. Per our telephone conversation on November 25, 1996, the
property owner, Anthony Varni, does not possess a closure report regarding the removal of this tank.

Qur file does include laboratory analytical results of soil samples collected from the tank pit and a water
sample obtained on June 24, 1988. It is not known if the water sample was collected from the tank itself, or
from groundwater present in the tank pit during removal activities. In addition, there is no documentation in
regard to sampling/testing and fate of the soil removed during tank closure activities. The consultant, ENSCO
Environmental Services, Inc., who completed the tank removal, has since gone out of business, and according
to you, Mr. Varni does not have any documentation to help clarify this information. .

Trace concentrations of TPH-G, TPH-D, and xylenes were detected in the soil samples collected from the
former tank pit. However, elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons (5,500 ppb TPH-G, 6,200 ppb TPH-D,
15,000 ppb oil & grease, and 11/30/7.6/620 ppb BTEX, respectively) were detected in the water sample.
Chain-of-custody documentation indicates "water sample from tank™ which leads me to believe that the water
sample was representative of the product contents inside the tank rather than groundwater within the tank pit.

In order to clarify the above mentioned discrepancies, this Department would typically request that at least one
soil boring be installed at the location of the former tank in order to collect confirmatory soil and groundwater
samples. However, it is my understanding that a building was placed over this location. With the absence of
the above information and because groundwater in this location is assumed to be relatively shallow
(groundwater has ranged from 3 ft. to 9 ft. below ground surface at sites located on the opposite side of
Castro Valley Blvd.), please submit the following information regarding the construction of the bu1ldlng
located above the former underground storage tank:

*Date built

*Type of moisture barrier installed

*Type and thickness of building foundation

+Site map of building structures relative to the former tank

Please submit this information to this office no later than December 13, 1996. Thank you for your attention
to this matter. Please call me at (510)567-6755 if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist
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Re: 2691 Castro Valley Blvd.
November 25, 1996
Page 2 of 2

c: Anthony B. Varni, PO Box 570, Hayward CA 94543
ALL/files
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DATE: 7%’ 2/ Pz

TO

Local Oversight Program !

Pl -
FROM: s A

8SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Site name: N A
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Closure plan attached? {i::{N DepRef remaining $‘ﬁ“e?”
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7

Petroleum(ii) N Types: Avgas Jet  leaded’ unleaded Diesel
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Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assesshent NS

Remedial Action  Pepe
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‘ gJECT : ASDSI00

. <de,
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION/ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

SERVICE REQUESTE@ M‘)OQ,O
NAME OF SITE: Vacoart  Lav—
ADDRESS: RLe/  Uasdes Valle, Al
A.y. Q#sz6 ¢
CONTRACTOR: Lwsta & Ny.
ADDRESS : 4//(, 7y  (hesh, K.

TELEPHONE % 45 G-0Y23 <Y

CONTACT PERSON: //mAn am TELEPHONE # (5 9- 01‘7’0('/
DEPOSIT AMOUNT: . SYDN: bo DATE OF DEPOSIT: A //S/B &

DATE : ACTION TAKEN IN OUT x $53 SUB/TOT BALANCE
/25 [ revied 10457 [2:00 [y RV _R0T2E
5/;%/ Sis vt /%,égﬂl(kl S50 josSp 2. [0b00 [0l 25
‘;é’_ yst &Iwge,%m-l f@ww 30 qlsT 34 3905 __ELSD
Yzs &,_s_v‘gé&_mu Loo  [is” Yo _ jzzs 4825

2 30 e D412/ 5

PROJECT COMPLETED BY: ‘el 8&«7

7
DATE OF COMPLETION: & ~/0-FD DATE SENT TO %LLING 5 1495
TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: 3 257.75 REFUND AMOUNT:

TO BE REPORTED WEEKLY TO THE ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT FOR CASHFLOW ADJUSTMENT
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INSTRUCTIONS
EMERGENCY ‘ :
Tndicate whether emergency response personnel and equipment were involved at
any time. If so, a Hazardous Material Ingident Reéport should be filed with
the State Office of Emergency Services (0ES) at 2800 Meadowview Road, .
Sacramento, CA 95832. Copies. of the OES report form may be obtained at your
Yocal underground storage tank permitting agency. Indicate whether the OES
report has bheen filed as of the date of this report.

LOCAL AGENCY ONLY

Yo aveid duplicate notification pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section
25180.7, a designated government employee should sign and date the form in
this bleck. A signature here does not mean that the leak has been determined .
to pose a significant threat to human health or safety, only that notification
procedures have been followed 1f required. .

REPORTED BY
Enter your name, telephone number, and address. Indicate which party you
represent and provide company or agency name.

RESPONSIBLE PARTY

Enter name, telephone number, contact person, and address of the party
respon51b1e for the leak. The responsible party would normally be the tank
owner.

SITE LOCATION
Enter informatien regarding the tank facility and surrounding area. At a
minimum, you must provide the facility name-and fyll address.

IMPLEMENTING AGENCIES
Enter names of the Tocal agency and Regmna] water Quahty Control Board
fnvelved.

SUBSTANCES INVOLVED

Enter the name and quantity ]ost of the hazardous substance involved. Room i3
provided for information on two substances if appropriate. If more than two
substances leaked, 1ist the two of most concern for cleanup.

DISCOVERY /ABATEMENT
Provide infermation regarding the discovery and abatement of the leak.

SOURCE /CAUSE
Tndicate source(s) of Ieak Provide details on tank age; capacity and
material if known. Check box{es) indicating cause of Teak.

CASE TYPE

Indicate the case type category for this leak. Check one box only. Case type
is based on the most sensitive respurce affected For example, if both soil
and ground water have been affected, case type will be "Ground Water".

Indicate "Drinking Water" only if one or more municipal or domestic water
wells have actually been affected. A "Ground Water" designation does not
imply that the affected water cannot be, or is not, used for drinking water,
but only that water welis have not yet been affected. It is understood that
case type may change upon further investigation.

CURRENT STATUS :
Tndicate the category which best describes the current status of the case.
Check ome box only. The respgnse should be relative to the case type. For
example, if case type is-“Ground Water", then "Current Status" should refer to
the status of the ground water investigation or cleanup, as opposed to.that of
soil. .

IMPORTANT: THE INFORMATION PROVIDED OW THIS FORM IS INTENDED FOR GENERNL
STATISTICAL PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS REPRESENTING THE
OFF ICIAL POSITION OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

REMEDIAL ACTION
Tndicate which actions have been used to c]eanup or remediate the leak.
Descriptions of opt1ons follow:~

Cap Site - install horizontal impermeable layer to reduce ra1nfa1]
Thfiltration.
Containment Barr1er - install vertical dike to block horizontal mavement
of contaminant.
Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in apnroved
site.
Excavate and Treat - remave contaminated sail and treat (1nc1udes
spreading or land farming).
Remove Free Product - remove floating product from water
table.
Pump and Treat Groundwater - generally employed to remove disso]ved
contaminants.
Enhanced Biodegradation- - use of any available technology to promote
bacterial decomposition of contaminants.
Replace Supply - provide alternative water supply to affected
parties.
Jreatment at Hookup - install water treatment devices at each dwe111ng or
other place of use.

No Action Required - incident is minor, requiring no
remedial action.

COMMENTS - Use this space to elaborate on any-aspects of the incident.
SIGHATURE - Sign the form in the space provided.
§| TBUTION

If the form is completed by the tank owner or his agent, retatn the last copy

and forward the remaining cepies in tact to your local tank permitting agency

for distribution.

1. Original - Local Tank Permitting Agency

2. State Water Respurces Control Bpard, Division of Water Quality,
Underground Tank Program, P. 0. Box 100, Sacramento, LA 95801

3. Regional Water Quality Control Board

4. County Board of Supervisors or designee to receive Proposition &5

notifications.

Owner/responsible party.

[2,]
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
470 - 27TH ST., RM. 322
OAKLAND, CA 94612
.- - - PHONE NO. 415/874-7237
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1. Business Name Al =

Business owner _ A & Va#wni
2. Site Address _ 24%/ Cz37%0 I/:t?é? 59&%;/

city _Cas#iv 141/::? 2ip P¥s¥L Phone _ A
3. Mailing Address 2277 Maa STreei”

City _éé_;g_gwc/ Zip #¢s 47/ Phone — LS5O O
4. Land owner A & Lara’

Address 2277/ Afarn S/reeZ”  City, State &M Oy Zip F¥E
5. EPA I.D. No. OA2 o000 095 J37

6. Contractor &&5, Zic.
Address _/ & 74 c’/ms?? S7reel

City /Temront, Lo TYSIB~HLL Phone (4‘/{)65'?- Q4o
License Type /47 BL ID¢ 4‘4324 - .
7. Other (Specify) | LA
Address
Cit Phone

s Ly SIS 7o )

bes Faid 35 20 0O

Dete __ liSs—




. .
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8. Contact Person for Investigation
o

Name ahmﬁ;t & Loeb Title ﬁ/f/ffwﬂeﬁ-m( ?;JGGM/I'F
Phone (4rs) &5 9- v¥o ¥

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility __1____

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ ¢ No [ ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name Al EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name A EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

¢) Tank Transporter

Name _S7AwrZ0 EPA I.D. No. CRO 63 %7 77¢
Address _/2¥€9s A LLA&as Ave

City SAw Adriin State <# zip _ F452¥%

d) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name __S7aberc o EPA I.D. No. (Ap J43s%7 976
Address (2¥75 -4 {(LLis Ave

City _SHn slZias State ¢4 zip Fso¥ée

1l2. Sample Collector - -

Name _ L /epuer
Company £EES, Zac.

Address __ 4A/6 74 dm:z;, STreel
City /Lj‘acamr State (£ 3zip 79538 Phone éS o4




13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area 7 Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)
L rS7E It L

JUE S E [ADEL

(000 &< EAath A o= T

Pl

R
éf_‘)fﬁ'"{;ﬁ .}.(".) f{(f’"ﬂj
A 'fiﬂ["{c‘—’(- 2.

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ]} No [ ]

If yes, describe. M@Q&é{

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [Vj/ No [ ]

1¢ yes, descrive. Zakwill be readeved et usivs Loy ice
Gt a sube oF oA LS00 catins oF Tk CiprnZy X

16. Laboratories

Name _ SgwpecorAd M el LAHES
Address 295 <9 y A 74&/4/ 544/
City /e/éam.:/ C’a;”;e: State 282 Zip FyoE63

State Certification No. FAS

*® — ‘ _f i i ’ e / g " %
An %:fom!}:» oo = T ] ) C&-ﬂ“&,/u L /7‘47,_4‘{"’—!’ é"{ﬁj’i e “’d‘*"’j -
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C”‘ff’.am'?f'y ’é’brki rrwagt T “‘{(; < / o Z’r‘ 3‘1- Al




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or

Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Nunmber

7’7?( dﬁés/@ﬁﬂ&énﬂs
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bt Sharhod /ielfed ﬁ‘?’@%
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Divs/ RSE Aethod (GSH1D )
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18. Site Safety Plan submitted? Yes [ ] No [pﬁ’/
19. Workman'’s Compensation: Yes [VvT No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [} No [ }
Name of Insurer, v 4: L irenZ ot ApkAnsts
20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes [bﬂ// No [ ]
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes D/ff No [ ]
22. Please forward to this office the following information

within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a)
b)

c)

d)

Chain of Custody Sheets

Original Signed Laboratory Reports

TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and réceived

Attachment A summarizing laboratory results




I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any required
inspections. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the
responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) /zmaf/&/ & Loed For &SES ITie

Signature _@L@ { (..-/6—

Date lo—lF~ 2 '

Signature of Site Owner or Operator OF e

Name (please type) C\’/p}c//( - '7;(2;@4/ o /;;; ‘. L:@ ,_
Signature g;¥g4¢4f§_/47 «7;;;45449_ PO (L e

pate (o=/ ?/-(é

NOTES:

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination 51te
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

- ]

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.

One copy must be at the construction site at all times,

4. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.




UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth (specify units)




» INSTRUCTIONS

2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

5. EPA I.D. NO.
This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

7. OTHER
List professional consultants here.

12. SAMPLE COLILECTOR
Persons who are collecting samples.

13. SAMPLING INFORMATION
Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

16. IABORATORIES
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

17. CHEMICAT, METHODS:
All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to prepare

the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

NOTE:
Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

18. SITE_SAFETY PLAN - .
A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.




19. ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN’S COMPENSATION

20. PIOT PLAN

The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a) Scale

b) North Arrow

c) Property Line

d) Location of all Structures

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

f) Streets

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

i) Depth to ground water

j) All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled

1/88
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ISSUE DATE MMJDDNY)
ord, ’

i PFlO ER . i . THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER-OF iNFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS::
5 ) s S T s - - -] ;NG RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDEI: THIS CERTIFICATE DODES NOT ANMEND:-
, S . " | EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. -

MORRIS“TEMPLE & TRENT OF ARK: | COMPANIES AFFOADING COVERAGE

INC. 94 W WINDSDR
LITTLE ROCK AR 72209 COMPANY A
LETTER LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE _CO
COMPANY B
INSURED LETTER NATIONAL _UNIGN
COMPANY c
ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS CO., LETTER STATE COMEFENSATION_INS FUND
ENSCO INC. ENSCO ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY By
SERV. INC., LETTER
BOX 8%43 LITTLE ROCK COMPANY =

LETTER

AR 72205
) R A

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSUAED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED.

NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY

?E)ESS%E’DS%% m\éfERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TEAMS, EXCLUSIONS, AND CONDI-
ICIES.

POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION LIABILITY LIMITS IN THOUSANDS

co
TH TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER DATE (MMWDO/YY) DATE (MA/DDAYY) occsﬁgé NCE | AGGREGATE
GENERAL LIABILITY BGOILY
B X] COMPREHENSIVE FORM HGLBO 19540 S/01/88 S5/01/89 [ S 5
| x| PREMISES/OPERATIONS FAOPERTY
UNDERGROUND A s
| X! EXPLOSION & COLLAPSE HAZARD
| (| PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS
| x| CONTRACTUAL ' Combinen | S 3
X| INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS 5., 000 5000
| x| BROAD FORM PROPERTY DAMAGE | |
‘__x PERSONAL iNJURY FERSONAL INJURY g
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY mﬁ‘: e
Al_X| AV AUTO AS1391044977 4/01/88 | 4s04/89 w8 '
ALL OWNED AUTOS (PRIV. PASS ) —
INJURY
ALL OWNED AUTOS ( GTHER THAN) R x| §
HIRED AUTOS PROPERTY
NON-OWNED ALITOS DAMAGE $
GARAGE LIABILITY glo& g?qu
MBI
_ MCS 90 EDSMNT $ =ooc
EXCESS LIABILITY
UMBRELLA FORM : Bomeien | $ $
| OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM ‘
STATUTORY P
WORKERS iﬁ’;"ENSATION . : :‘i:"‘ $ “{f—)QéEACH ACCIOENT)
€l ewpLOYERS' LABILITY 103506187 8/03/87 | 8/03/88 $_zaStAstroLeY L
$ =z ADISEASE EACH EMPLOYEE)
OTHER
B FIXED BASED EIL FLLS5648786 11703787 | 141/03/88 1 5,000,/10,000,
El OFFSIGHT EIL PLLS4480A% G/04/88 | 5/04/89 | { 000, /2 000,

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS

ALL STATES ENDORSEMENT ON WORKERS COMFENSATION
SUDDEN & GRADUAL FOLLUTION CONDITIONS FOR WHITE BLUFF, EL DORADO & DALTON

| SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBEC POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EX-

! PIRATION OATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ERDEAVOR TO

! MAIL a&? DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
LEFT, ANLURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY
OE ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

ZED REPA ATI
7 019445

KD i R/ACORD ORPORA &
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